Predecessor Group and Certain Other Acquired Entities,” and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

109

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the
actual results of operations and financial position would have been had the Acquisition and Financing taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they
indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company.

110

Table of Contents

CENTESSA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Historical   Historical

Centessa
Pharmaceuticals

Limited

Centessa
Predecessor

Group

Other
Acquired
Entities

Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,003  $ 7,227  $ 61,735   (6,381)   4a   $ 245,000   5a   $ 313,983

   2,986   4b   (1,576)   5a
   (11)   5c

Tax incentive receivable   —   2,633   6,027   8,660
Subscription receivable   11   —   2,975   (2,986)   4b   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   1,305   2,492   (1,369)   4c   2,428

Total current assets   5,014   11,165   73,229   (7,750)   243,413   325,071
Non-current assets   248   552   558   (203)   4a   (112)   5a   1,043

Total assets   $ 5,262  $ 11,717  $ 73,787  $ (7,953)   $ 243,301   $ 326,114

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 15  $ 1,032  $ 2,389   3,436
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,457   1,047   3,197   (3,342)   4a   4,359
Related party loan   —   —   1,369   (1,369)   4c   —
Derivative liability   833   913   —   (913)   4d   (833)   5b   —
Convertible term notes   4,171   5,339   —   (5,339)   4d   (4,171)   5b   —
Term loans   —   288   —   288

Total current liabilities   8,476   8,619   6,955   (10,963)   (5,004)   8,083
Non-current liabilities   —   —   —   22,618   4e   22,618

Total liabilities   8,476   8,619   6,955   11,655   (5,004)   30,701
Convertible preferred shares   —   25,521   158,701   (184,222)   4f   —
Ordinary shares: £0.0001 nominal value   21   30   (30)   4f   (11)   5c   100

   —   90   4g
Series A preferred shares   245,000   5a   243,312

   (1,576)   5a
   (112)   5a

Additional paid-in capital   —   14,014   (14,014)   4f   5,004   5b   274,262
   261,297   4g
   (1,784)   4h
   1,310   4h
   2,183   4h
   6,252   4e

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (86)   2,654   (2,654)   4f   (86)
Accumulated deficit   (3,149)   (108,567)   108,567   4f   (222,175)

   (216,843)   4i
   (2,183)   4i

Combined deficit   —   (22,423)   —   22,423   4f   —

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (3,214)   3,098   66,832   (19,608)   248,305   295,413

Total liabilities, convertible preferred shares and shareholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 5,262  $ 11,717  $ 73,787  $ (7,953)   $ 243,301   $ 326,114

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

111

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands)

   Historical   Historical   Historical

Centessa
Pharmaceuticals

Limited

Centessa
Predecessor

Group

Other
Acquired
Entities

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro forma
Statement

of Operations
Operating expenses:
Research & development   $ —   $ 9,301  $ 25,536  $ 6,301   4j   $ 41,138
Acquired in-process research and development   —   —   3,164   —   3,164
General and administrative   3,139   1,139   6,448   (3,139)   4k   7,587

Total operating expenses   3,139   10,440   35,148   3,162   51,889
Loss from operations   (3,139)   (10,440)   (35,148)   (3,162)   (51,889)
Interest income (expense), net   (2)   (68)   (924)   994   4l   —
Amortization of debt discount   (8)   (310)   (2,386)   2,704   4l   —
Change in fair value of derivative liability   —   (186)   (1,067)   1,253   4l   —
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —   341   —   —   341
Foreign currency loss   —   —   (36)   —   (36)

Net loss   $ (3,149)  $ (10,663)  $(39,561)  $ 1,789   $ (51,584)

Net loss per ordinary share – basic and diluted   $ (0.40)   $ (0.54)

Weighted average ordinary shares – basic and diluted   7,836,299   4m   96,067,339

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

112

Table of Contents

1. Description of the Acquisition

On January 23, 2021, ten entities entered into a contribution agreement with Centessa (the “Contribution Agreements”) and one entity, Palladio
Biosciences, Inc. (“Palladio”), entered into an agreement and plan of reorganization with Centessa and the other parties thereto (the “Merger